
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
SEPTEMBER 10, 2024 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION & 
 IN-PERSON AT THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE – 

7404 WELLINGTON RD 34, PUSLINCH 

 

 

Register in advance: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82005351256?pwd=trxllCUNA6WakXTSsxJJt7TT6zMvOE.1 

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar. 
Or join by phone: 

1 613 209 3054  
or 1 647 374 4685  
or 1 647 558 0588  
or 1 778 907 2071  
or 1 438 809 7799  
or 1 587 328 1099  

Webinar ID: 820 0535 1256 
Passcode: 947730 

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbfenkzBDB  
 

 

A G E N D A Addendum 
 

DATE:  September 10, 2024  
MEETING: 7:00 P.M.  

 
Addendum  
 

7.1. Amended Minor Variance Application D13-CRA–Crawley, Brian – 6890 Concession 4 ≠  
 
 
 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT:  

≠ Denotes resolution prepared 

1. Call the Meeting to Order (Opening Remarks) 
 

2. Roll Call 
 

3. Moment of Reflection 
 

4. Confirmation of Agenda ≠ 
 
5. Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 
 
6. Consent Agenda ≠ 

 
6.1. August 13, 2024 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82005351256?pwd=trxllCUNA6WakXTSsxJJt7TT6zMvOE.1
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbfenkzBDB
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7. Application for Minor Variance or Permission under section 45 of the Planning Act to be 

heard by the Committee this date:  

7.1. Amended Minor Variance Application D13-CRA–Crawley, Brian – 6890 Concession 4 ≠  
 

Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended, from 
Section 4.16.1. a) to permit, a reduced MDS I setback for the Severed Parcel to be 360 
meters instead of 347.9 meters as required. 

 
8. Reports 

 

9. New Business 

 

10. Adjournment of Committee of Adjustment ≠ 



 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
AUGUST 13, 2024 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

 VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION & IN PERSON  
AT 7404 WELLINGTON RD 34, PUSLINCH 

M I N U T E S 

 

DATE:  August 13, 2024 
MEETING:  7:00 p.m. 
 

The August 13, 2024  Committee of Adjustment Meeting was held on the above date and called 
to order at 7:00 p.m. via electronic participation and in-person at 7404 Wellington Road 34, 
Puslinch.   
 
1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

 
2. ROLL CALL  

 
ATTENDANCE:   
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor John Sepulis, Chair 
Paul Sadhra 
Amanda Knight 
Chris Pickard 
 
ABSENT: 
None 
 
STAFF IN ATTENDANCE: 
Lynne Banks, Secretary/Treasurer 
Mehul Safiwala, Junior Planner 
 

3. MOMENT OF REFLECTION 
 

4. CONFIRMATION OF THE AGENDA 

      
     Resolution No. 2024-029:               Moved by Committee Member Paul Sadhra and 

             Seconded by Committee Member Chris Pickard 
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That the Committee approves the August 13, 2024 Agenda as circulated. 

CARRIED. 
5. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST: 

None 
 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 

6.1 Approval of the Minutes 
 6.1.1   July 9, 2024   
 
Resolution No. 2024-030:              Moved by Committee Member Amanda Knight and 
                                                                  Seconded by Committee Member Chris Pickard 
 
That the Committee of Adjustment approves the Minutes from the meeting held on July 
9, 2024.     

CARRIED. 
 

7.  APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 of the Planning Act 
to be heard by the Committtee this date: 
  
 7.1 Minor Variance Application D13-LAM–Lam, Dung – 56 Brock Rd S ≠  
 

Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended, for the 
following: 

 from Section 13.4.e to permit construction of new single family dwelling to replace 
the existing dwelling and to permit an enlargement of 55.96% (49.61m2) instead 
of 50% (44.33m2). 
 

 from Section 7.3, Table 7.3 to permit a maximum front yard setback to be 3.87 
meters instead of 3 meters as permitted. 

 

 Tajinder Kainth, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the 

application. 

 There were no questions or comments from the public. 



 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
AUGUST 13, 2024 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

 VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION & IN PERSON  
AT 7404 WELLINGTON RD 34, PUSLINCH 

 Amanda Knight asked that if the current zoning doesn’t permit a single 

detatched family dwelling as of right today, but has legal non-conforming 

status has been established, is there a timeline that must be followed to begin 

construction of the new dwelling. 

 Mehul Safiwala advised that he will have to confirm what the timeline is. 

 John Sepulis asked Mr. Kainth to clarify what he meant by construction of the 

new dwelling will create jobs. 

 Mr. Kainth advised that it it will create jobs for the trades. 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 

    Resolution No. 2024-031:               Moved by Committee Member Paul Sadhra and                
                                                                               Seconded by Committee Member Amanda Knight 
              
       That the Minor Variance Decision as made by the Committee be approved with the    
      following conditions: 
  

1. That a Grand River Conservation Authority (GRCA) permit to be obtained. 
 
 2.  A full grading plan is to be submitted as a part of the building permit application  
      which includes: 

a. The locations of the proposed well and all buildings. 
b. The location of the proposed septic system. 
c. The types of wells located on the property and adjacent properties. 

 
                                                 CARRIED. 
 

   7.1.2 Minor Variance Application D13-SLO – Sloot, John – 480 Arkell Rd ≠ 

  Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended,  

  from Section 11.4 to permit a reduced lot frontage of the Retained Parcel to be  

  18 meters instead of 25 meters as required in Table 11.3 of the Zoning By-law. 

 Jeff Buisman, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 

 There were questions or comments from the public. 

 Amanda Knight asked how the Township’s fire department comments will be 

addressed. 
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 Mehul Safiwala advised that they will be addressed when the applicant 

submits for their building permit. 

 Amanda Knight asked if the Guelph Junction Railway comment should be 

added as a condition of the minor variance. 

 John Sepulis advised that it is a condition of the severance application related 

to the minor variance.` 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 

Resolution No. 2024-032:               Moved by Committee Member Paul Sadhra and                
                                                                               Seconded by Committee Member Chris Pickard 
              
             That the Minor Variance Decision as made by the Committee be approved with the 
 following condition(s): 
 
 That all Township conditions of the consent application B32-24 have been met, to the 

 satisfaction of the Township. 

                            CARRIED. 
 

   7.1.3 Minor Variance Application D13-MAC – MacDonald, Terrence & Lisa – 7049   
 Gore Rd ≠ 

 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-law # 23-2018, as amended,  from 

 Section 11.4 to permit: 

 A reduced lot frontage for the Severed Parcel to be 18 meters instead of 25 meters 

as required.  

 

 A reduced lot frontage for the Retained Parcel to be 10 meters instead of 25 meters 

as required. 

 

 Jeff Buisman, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 

 There were no questions or comments from the public. 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 

Resolution No. 2024-033:               Moved by Committee Member Amanda Knight and                
                                                                               Seconded by Committee Member Chris Pickard 
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                          That the Minor Variance Decision as made by the Committee be approved with  
  no conditions. 
 
                  CARRIED.       
  
8.   NEW BUSINESS 
       None 

  
9.  ADJOURNMENT  

 
     Resolution No. 2024-034:                 Moved by Committee Member Paul Sadhra and 
                                            Seconded by Committee Member Amanda Knight 

 
      That the Committee of Adjustment hereby adjourns at 7:32 p.m.   

  CARRIED. 



REPORT D13-2024-012 

 

 

TO:   Committee of Adjustment Chair and Members of Committee 

 

PREPARED BY:  Mehul Safiwala, Junior Planner   

 

PRESENTED BY: Mehul Safiwala, Junior Planner   

 

MEETING DATE: September 10th, 2024 

 

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13/CRA (Brian Crawley) 
 6890 Concession 4 
 Part Lot 16, Concession 4 
  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Report D13-2024-012 entitled Minor Variance Application D13/CRA be received; and 
 
Whereas the variance requested would provide relief from Section 4.16.1.a of Township 
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2018-023, as amended (Zoning By-law), to propose a new 
residential parcel along Wellington Road 35 with a MDS I setback of 347.9 meters instead of 
the minimum required 387 meters from the livestock facility operation located on the retained 
parcel containing a house and barn; and 
 
Whereas, the proposed consent would sever a 0.4 ha (0.99 ac) vacant parcel having a lot 
frontage of 59.75m and a retained parcel of 10.55 ha (26.06 ac) lot with an existing dwelling 
and barn. 
 
Whereas, the minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the 
subject property; 
 
Therefore, that planning staff consider the request to be minor and have no concerns with the 
application.  
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Purpose 

Regulation By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed Relief 
Requested 

Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 
# 23-2018, as 
amended  

4.16.1 a) Notwithstanding any other yard or 
setback provisions of this By-law to 
the contrary, no residential, 
institutional, commercial, industrial 
or recreational use, located on a 
separate lot and permitted within the 
Agricultural (A) Zone or any other 
zone in which agricultural uses are 
permitted, shall be erected or altered 
unless it complies with the Minimum 
Distance Separation I (MDS I) setback 
from a livestock facility 

347.9  m 
 

39.1 m 

 

Subject Property Key Map 
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Discussion 

Four Tests Discussion 

That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature  
 

 The purpose of the application is to request relief from the 
required MDS I setback to facilitate creation of a new rural 
residential parcel. 

 This is for a proposed Consent application which will be 
considered by the County of Wellington Land Division Committee 
at a future meeting. 

 MDS I setbacks are measured at the shortest distance between 
the proposed lot line and either the surrounding livestock 
occupied portions of the livestock barns or manure storages. 

 The purpose of MDS I setbacks is to minimize odor conflicts by 
dividing incompatible land uses and to prevent or minimize 
adverse effects on livestock operations, including the potential for 
future expansion. The MDS document's Guideline 43) allows for 
the evaluation of MDS I relief. 

 The MDS I calculation for the livestock facility located on the 
retained parcel is 387 meters. This calculation is based on Type B 
land use. Relief requested is to reduce the minimum required 
setback to 347.9 meters. 

 Suitable alternative locations for the severed parcel on the 
subject property are limited. 

 The Barns located at 6895 Forestell Road is located approximately 
460 meters from the proposed severed lot. The existing barn was 
reviewed as per Guideline 12) of the MDS document and 
determined that a reduced MDS I setback may be permitted 
provided there are four, or more, non-agricultural uses, 
residential uses and/or dwellings closer to the subject livestock 
facility than the proposed development located within 120° field 
of view (Key map). 

 Further, the planning staff has confirmed that MDS 1 setback for 
the unused barn on 4664 Wellington Road 35 has been met. 

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning 
By-law is maintained  
 

 The subjected lands are zoned Agriculture (A). 

 The single detached dwelling is a permitted use within the 
Agriculture (A) Zone, in accordance with Section 11.2, Table 11.1. 

 Section 4.16.1(a) requires that ‘no residential use located on a 
separate lot and permitted within the Agricultural (A) Zone or 
any other zone in which agricultural uses are permitted, shall be 
erected or altered unless it complies with the MDS I setback from 
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a livestock facility, calculated using the Formulas published by 
the Province of Ontario, as may be amended from time to time’. 

 The intent of the By-law provision is to enforce the guidelines of 

the Provincial MDS Guidelines which aim to restrict land use 

conflicts. 
 The proposed severed lot meets the required area and frontage 

requirements for a reduced agricultural lot. 

 The proposed retained lot meets the required area and frontage 
requirements for an agricultural lot. 

That the general intent 
and purpose of the 
Official Plan is 
maintained  
 

 The subject property is designated as Secondary Agricultural, Core 
Greenlands and Greenlands within the County of Wellington 
Official Plan. Identified features include Environmentally 
Significant Area and GRCA regulated Wetlands. 

 The subject lands are also located within the Paris Galt Moraine 
Policy Area. 

 Single detached dwelling is a permitted use within Secondary 
Agricultural area. 

That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate 
development and use 
of the land, building or 
structure  

 The subject property is surrounded by agricultural and rural 
residential uses. 

 Expansion of the livestock stock facilities at 6895 Forestell Rd and 
4664 Wellington Rd 35 is already limited by existing dwellings in 
the area further to the proposed severed parcel.  

 Planning staff are satisfied that the minor variance is desirable, 
and appropriate for the development and use of the land. 

Conclusion 

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the 

four tests of the Planning Act, subject to the recommended conditions.  Staff trust that this report 

will be of assistance to the Committee in their consideration of this matter. 

Engagement Opportunities 

Township Active Planning Application Website;  

Public Notice of Hearing and Committee Decision (Statutory);   

Notice of Public Hearing Resident Guide. 

Attachments 

Schedule “A” Application 

Schedule “B” Sketch 

Schedule “C” Staff/Public/Agency Comments 
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Respectfully submitted,  
 

 Reviewed by: 
 
 

Mehul Safiwala 
Junior Planner 

 Justine Brotherston 
Municipal Clerk 













Grand River Conservation 
Authority

Date:  Aug 29, 2024
Author:  ah

D13-CRA - 6890 Concession Road 4

Legend

Copyright Grand River Conservation Authority, 2024.

Disclaimer: This map is for illustrative purposes only. Information contained 
herein is not a substitute for professional review or a site survey and is 
subject to change without notice. The Grand River Conservation Authority 
takes no responsibility for, nor guarantees, the accuracy of the information 
contained on this map. Any interpretations or conclusions drawn from this 
map are the sole responsibility of the user.
The source for each data layer is shown in parentheses in the map legend. 
See Sources and Citations for details. 

Scale 1:3,681

NAD83 UTM zone 17 (EPSG:26917)
Map Centre (X,Y): 562762.84, 4813498.72 | Map Link This map is not to be used for navigation | 2020 Ortho (ON)

https://maps.grandriver.ca/Sources-and-Citations.pdf
https://maps.grandriver.ca/web-gis/public/?search=562762.84, 4813498.72
































From: Andrew Hartholt
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Date: Tuesday, September 3, 2024 12:38:36 PM
Attachments: image003.jpg

image006.jpg
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image005.jpg

Sensitivity: Confidential

Hey Lynne,
 
I have no comments or concerns from the building perspective for reducing the MDS I setback from
386m to 360m.
 
Andrew Hartholt
Chief Building Official 
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 229  www.puslinch.ca
 
My work hours may not match yours, and I do not expect you to respond outside your working hours.
 

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2024 12:30 PM
To: Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>
Subject: FW: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Hi Andrew –
 
I’m just following up to see if you have any comments for the above minor variance?  We will
be putting the agenda out later this afternoon so if I can get your comments that would be
great.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
 
 

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BA09B7090B0B4B61AF782386A54B006B-674A6337-BE
mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca
http://www.puslinch.ca/
http://www.puslinch.ca/
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From: Lynne Banks 
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 8:52 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Cc: Planning <planning@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to a minor variance application
for the above property, for your review and comment.  Please provide comments by August
29, 2024.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
 
 

mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca
mailto:planning@puslinch.ca
http://www.puslinch.ca/


From: Jacob Normore
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Date: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 9:07:41 AM
Attachments: image003.jpg
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Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
 
By-law has no comments or concerns.
 
Sincerely,
Email Signature - Jacob Normore

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 8:52 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Cc: Planning <planning@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to a minor variance application
for the above property, for your review and comment.  Please provide comments by August
29, 2024.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
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222, Jacob Normore
By-law Enforcement, Property Standards and Licensing Officer
=1} Township of Puslinch
= 7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON NOB 210
PUSLINCH P:519:763-1226 ext. 215 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
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From: Brent Smith
To: Lynne Banks
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Date: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 9:03:57 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image003.jpg
Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services reviewed the above referenced application on August 20, 2024.
The department has no concerns with the minor variance application.
Thanks
Brent Smith
CFPO
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services
 

From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 8:52 AM
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>
Cc: Planning <planning@puslinch.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing with respect to a minor variance application
for the above property, for your review and comment.  Please provide comments by August
29, 2024.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
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From: Source Water
To: Lynne Banks
Cc: Source Water; wellington+309173@lswims.ca
Subject: RE: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Date: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 12:47:13 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image003.jpg
Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Lynne,
 
Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is
located in a vulnerable area (wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake
protection zone etc.), but the activity(ies), as indicated, would not create a significant
drinking water threat, the application can be screened out and it does not require a Section
59 notice under the Clean Water Act. Please note that we may provide comments on any
future applications subject to this property, given the vulnerable areas.
 
If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical
problem with the email, please contact me.
 
Thanks,
 
Kim
 
From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 8:50 AM
To: Meagan Ferris <meaganf@wellington.ca>; Asavari Jadhav <asavarij@wellington.ca>; Jamie
Barnes <jamieba@wellington.ca>; Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>; Planning
<planning@grandriver.ca>
Subject: Notice of Public Meeting - 6890 Concession 4
Sensitivity: Confidential
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good Morning –
 
Attached please find a Notice of Public Hearing and supporting documents, with respect to a
minor variance application for the above property, for your review and comment.  Please
provide comments by August 29, 2024.  This Notice is being circulated by hardcopy as they
have encountered a problem in submitting it through Cloudpermit.
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 

mailto:sourcewater@centrewellington.ca
mailto:lbanks@puslinch.ca
mailto:sourcewater@centrewellington.ca
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PUSLINCH









COUNTY OF WELLINGTON 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION CENTRE 

Aldo Salis, BES, M.Sc. MCIP, RPP., DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 74 WOOLWICH STREET 

TEL: (519) 837-2600  GUELPH, ONTARIO 

FAX: (519) 823-1694 N1H 3T9 

1-800-663-0750 

 

 

 

September 5, 2024            
 
BY E-MAIL 
 
Lynne Banks, Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 
Township of Puslinch  
7404 Wellington Rd 34  
Puslinch, ON N0B 2J0  
 
Re: Proposed Minor Variance – D13-CRA – updated comments  

Brian Frederick Crawley  
6890 Concession Rd 4  
Township of Puslinch  
 

 
Thank you for circulating the above noted application to our office. It is to our understanding 
that the relief is being requested from Zoning By-law No. 023-18, Section 4.16.1. a):  
 

• To permit a reduced MDS I setback for the proposed severed parcel to be 347.9 m in 
lieu of required distance of 387 m to an existing Type B land use, specifically from a 
barn and manure facility located at 6890 Concession Rd 4. 

 
The subject lands are designated as Secondary Agriculture, Greenlands and Core 
Greenlands in the County Official Plan. Identified features include Environmentally Sensitive 
Area, Significant woodlands, Provincially Significant Wetlands and Grand River Conservation 
Authority regulated Wetlands. The subject property is also located within the Paris Galt 
Morain Policy Area.  
 
MDS guideline #43 states, “MDS I setbacks should not be reduced except in limited site-
specific circumstances that meet the intent of the MDS document”.  
 
Planning staff note that the proposed variance is in advance of a consent application. 
However, the comments provided within this letter are related to the variance only and staff 
have not evaluated the appropriateness of the severances as a part of this commenting 
process. Any severance application for this site will be reviewed at the time of application 
submission, based on its individual merits and consistency with the County’s lot creation 
policies and any other applicable County and Provincial Policy. 
 
It is further noted that the Farm Data Sheets submitted along with the application are from 
2018 and needs to be updated. Comments from the County Roads Division should be 
considered, as the proposed severed lot is located on County Road (Wellington Rd 35). 
 



COUNTY OF WELLINGTON 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION CENTRE 

Aldo Salis, BES, M.Sc. MCIP, RPP., DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 74 WOOLWICH STREET 

TEL: (519) 837-2600  GUELPH, ONTARIO 

FAX: (519) 823-1694 N1H 3T9 

1-800-663-0750 

 

 

 

Overall, planning staff have no concerns with the proposed minor variance, provided that the 
Township is satisfied that this application is minor in nature and in conformity with the direction 
of the provincial guidelines regarding MDS setbacks. I trust that these comments will be of 
assistance to the Committee. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with 
respect to this application 
 
Yours truly,  
 

Jamie Barnes      Asavari Jadhav 
Junior Planner     Planner  

 



From: Philippe Campbell
To: Lynne Banks
Cc: Asavari Jadhav-Admane; Pasquale Costanzo
Subject: RE: D13-CRA - Concession 4 Front Part Lot 16; Parts 1 & 2 on 61R-9135 - AMENDED Notice of Public Hearing
Date: Friday, August 30, 2024 3:06:08 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Hello Lynne,
 
On behalf of the Roads department for the County we have no comments regarding this
variance.
 
Thanks,
 
Philippe Campbell, C.E.T.,
County of Wellington - Engineer Technologist
 
From: Asavari Jadhav-Admane <asavarij@wellington.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2024 9:54 AM
To: Philippe Campbell <philippec@wellington.ca>; Pasquale Costanzo <pasqualec@wellington.ca>
Subject: FW: D13-CRA - Concession 4 Front Part Lot 16; Parts 1 & 2 on 61R-9135 - AMENDED Notice
of Public Hearing 
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
HI Phil and Pasquale,
 
Attached is the amended notice for MV application .
 
Thank you,
 
Asavari Jadhav-Admane
Planner
County of Wellington
Planning and Development Department
74 Woolwich Street,
Guelph ON, N1H 3T9
T 519.837.2600 x 2066
E asavarij@wellington.ca
 
From: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2024 9:18 AM
To: Meagan Ferris <meaganf@wellington.ca>; Asavari Jadhav-Admane <asavarij@wellington.ca>;
Jamie Barnes <jamieba@wellington.ca>
Cc: Planning <planning@puslinch.ca>
Subject: D13-CRA - Concession 4 Front Part Lot 16; Parts 1 & 2 on 61R-9135 - AMENDED Notice of
Public Hearing 
Sensitivity: Confidential
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you know the contents to be safe.

Hi Everyone –
 
Attached is an amended Notice for the above minor variance, together with the revised
sketch.  The sketch was changed to reflect the GRCA’s comments (attached).
 
Thanks –
 
Lynne
 
 
Lynne Banks
Development and Legislative Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Puslinch ON N0B 2J0 
519-763-1226 ext. 226 Fax 519-736-5846 www.puslinch.ca
 
 
“This e-mail message (including attachments, if any) is intended for the use of the individual
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please notify the sender and erase this e-mail message immediately.”

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.puslinch.ca__;!!B71jDkO1UN9cuT4r0w!7QrpzEvfx3kHSWMpQ410Oaz5wdvzfvFpe2zMF1GuV9yVvUkuO3NdCJY0TKzXmBU0X2lgZJytBeDwbQZFx8VGmXc$
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.puslinch.ca&c=E,1,SWiDb2fkqVyj-Ue9TXLlWUVrfBKTFd7mdcaThpyClrLJmDoKbv8gh0dOEFDONVHdDR9-mARAvyOt5igHn_JU_NcUKAVm7e096nAu5CjuasTh&typo=1&ancr_add=1


 

 

August 29, 2024         via email 
        
GRCA File: D13-CRA – 6890 Concession Road 4 

Lynne Banks 
Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Puslinch, ON N0B 2J0 

Dear Ms. Banks, 

Re: Minor Variance Application D13/CRA 
 6890 Concession Road 4, Township of Puslinch 
 Owner: Brian Crawley 
 Agent: Nancy Shoemaker 

Grand River Conservation Authority (GRCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted minor 
variance application requesting a reduced MDS I setback. 

Recommendation 
The GRCA has no objection to the proposed minor variance application.  

GRCA Comments 
GRCA has reviewed this application under the Mandatory Programs and Services 
Regulation (Ontario Regulation 686/21), including acting on behalf of the Province 
regarding natural hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement 
(PPS, 2020), as a regulatory authority under Ontario Regulation 41/24, and as a public 
body under the Planning Act as per our CA Board approved policies. 

Information currently available at this office indicates that the subject property contains 
portions of the provincially significant Cranberry Oil Well Bog Wetland Complex and the 
regulated allowance adjacent to the wetlands. A copy of GRCA’s resource mapping is 
attached. 

Due to the presence of the features noted above, portions of the property are regulated 
by the GRCA under Ontario Regulation 41/24 – Prohibited Activities, Exemptions and 
Permits Regulation. Any future development or other alteration within the regulated area 
will require prior written approval from GRCA in the form of a permit pursuant to Ontario 
Regulation 41/24. 

The proposed minor variance application requests relief from the MDS I setback to 
facilitate a proposed severance and future rural residential uses. GRCA has no 
objection to the approval of the minor variance application by the Township of Puslinch. 



The severance sketch prepared by J.D. Barnes Ltd. (dated August 28, 2024) 
demonstrates that the proposed lot to be severed is outside of GRCA’s regulated limit. 
GRCA staff do not have any concerns with the proposed severance concept but we will 
provide formal comments on the subsequent consent application.  

Consistent with GRCA’s 2024 approved fee schedule, this application is considered a 
‘minor’ minor variance and the applicant will be invoiced in the amount of $300.00 for 
GRCA’s review of this application. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 519-621-2763 ext. 2228 or 
aherreman@grandriver.ca. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew Herreman, CPT 
Resource Planning Technician 
Grand River Conservation Authority 

Enclosed: GRCA Mapping 

Copy: Brian Crawley (via email) 
 Nancy Shoemaker, J.D. Barnes Ltd. (via email) 
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